A reasonably possible change of 50 basis points (bp) in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased
(decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables,
in particular foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant.

Fair value sensitivity - INR
Fair Value - Increased / (Decreased)
50 bp increase 50 bp decrease

March 31, 2025
Borrowings (543.12) 550.03

Financial assets on account of derivatives (543.15) 550.06

March 31, 2024
Borrowings (786.83) 800.22

Financial assets on account of derivatives (786.86) 800.25

II.	 Interest	sensitivity	analysis	for	variable-rate	instruments:

The Company is exposed to interest expense - interest rate risk in relation to variable-rate loan borrowings.

A reasonably possible change of 50 basis points (bp) in interest rates at Reporting Date would have impacted
(profit) or loss by the amounts shown below. The indicative 50 basis point (0.50%) movement is directional and
does not reflect management forecast on interest rate movement. This analysis assumes that all other variables
remaining constant.

Interest sensitivity - INR
Impact on (Profit) or Loss before tax
50 bp increase 50 bp decrease

Variable rate instruments
March 31, 2025 1,213.41 (1,213.41)

March 31, 2024 890.77 (890.77)

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements
(All amounts are in INR lakh, unless stated otherwise)

Annual Report 2024-25  |  107

Company Overview Statutory Reports Financial Section

Note 43
Taxation:

Particulars year ended
March 31, 2025

year ended
March 31, 2024

Current tax - 1,415.73
Adjustments in respect of earlier year 113.44 (2.84)
Deferred tax (Net of MAT) 2,802.80 (16.14)
Total income tax expenses recognised in the current year 2,916.24 1,396.75
Income tax expense recognised in other comprehensive income 829.99 (53.57)
Income tax expense for the year reconciled to the accounting profit:
Profit before tax 13,751.44 6,086.83
Income tax rate 25.17% 29.12%
Income tax expense 3,460.96 1,772.48
Tax Effect of:
Effect of income that is exempt from tax - (293.13)
Effect of expenses that are not deductible in determining taxable profits (168.72) (75.20)
Adjustment in respect of earlier years (net) 113.44 (2.84)
Adjustment in respect of change in tax rate (504.34) -
Deferred tax asset on actuarial losses 14.90 (4.57)
Income tax expense recognised in profit and loss 2,916.24 1,396.75

For the year ended March 31, 2025

Deferred tax asset/ (liability)

Recognised in
Opening
balance

Statement of profit or loss OCI Equity Closing
balance(Expense)/

Income
in respect of

earlier year
Fiscal allowance on fixed assets (10,453.59) (2,788.83) - (844.88) 986.06 (13,101.24)

Fiscal allowance on expenditure, etc. 198.96 (16.71) - - - 182.25

MAT 1,529.17 (1,529.17) - - -

Others* 2,381.78 2.74 - - - 2,384.52

Remeasurement of defined
benefit obligations

(1.21) - - 14.90 - 13.69

Total (6,344.89) (2,802.80) (1,529.17) (829.98) 986.06 (10,520.78)

For the year ended March 31, 2024

Deferred tax asset/ (liability)

Recognised in
Opening
balance

Statement of profit or loss OCI Equity Closing
balance(Expense)/

Income
in respect of

earlier year
Fiscal allowance on fixed assets (7,745.48) (1,428.11) - (58.14) (1,221.86) (10,453.59)

Fiscal allowance on expenditure, etc. 174.43 24.53 - - - 198.96

MAT 116.29 1,412.88 - - - 1,529.17

Others* 2,374.95 6.83 - - - 2,381.78

Remeasurement of defined
benefit obligations

(5.78) - - 4.57 - (1.21)

Total (5,085.59) 16.13 - (53.57) (1,221.86) (6,344.89)

* Includes fair valuation gain / loss on investments and derivatives, finance income / cost on loans given / dealer deposit, etc.

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements
(All amounts are in INR lakh, unless stated otherwise)

108  |  Aegis Vopak Terminals Limited

Note 44
A. The Company has acquired additional liquid tank terminal at Mangalore port during the year 2024-25 in terms of Business

Transfer Agreement ("BTA") with Sealord Containers Limited ("SCL") for acquisition of additional Liquid storage business at
Mangalore. The amounts recognised in respect of the identifiable assets acquired are as set out in the table below:

[…]

with floating interest rate swap.

A reasonably possible change of 50 basis points (bp) in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/
(decreased) fair value by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

Fair value sensitivity - INR Change in Assumption
Fair Value - Increased / (Decreased)

As at
March 31, 2025

As at
March 31, 2024

Borrowings 50 bp increase (543.12) (786.83)

Borrowings 50 bp decrease 550.03 800.22

Financial assets on account of derivatives 50 bp increase (543.15) (786.86)

Financial assets on account of derivatives 50 bp decrease 550.06 800.25

Interest	Sensitivity:

The Company is exposed to interest expense - interest rate risk in relation to variable-rate loan borrowings.

A reasonably possible change of 50 basis points (bp) in interest rates at Reporting Date would have impacted (profit) or
loss by the amounts shown below. The indicative 50 basis point (0.50%) movement is directional and does not reflect
management forecast on interest rate movement. This analysis assumes that all other variables remaining constant.

Interest sensitivity - INR Change in Assumption
Impact on (Profit) or Loss before tax

As at
March 31, 2025

As at
March 31, 2024

Variable rate instruments 50 bp increase 1,237.12 919.95

Variable rate instruments 50 bp decrease (1,237.12) (919.95)

Note 40 (Contd.)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statement
(All amounts are in INR lakh, unless stated otherwise)

Annual Report 2024-25  |  171

Company Overview Statutory Reports Financial Section

Note 41
Taxation:

Particulars For the year ended
March 31, 2025

For the year ended
March 31, 2024

Current tax 540.15 3,119.85
Adjustments in respect of earlier year 152.34 (0.50)
Deferred tax 3,085.87 328.02
Total income tax expenses recognised in the current year 3,778.36 3,447.37
Income tax expense recognised in other comprehensive income (831.67) (60.16)
Income tax expense for the year reconciled to the accounting profit:
Profit before tax 16,501.38 12,101.72
Income tax rate 25.17% 29.12%
Income tax expense 4,153.07 3,524.02
Tax Effect of:
Effect of expenses that are not deductible in determining taxable profits (79.62) (31.09)
Adjustment in respect of earlier years (net) 152.34 (0.50)
Adjustment in respect of change in tax rate (523.62) 13.23
Deferred tax asset on actuarial losses 13.21 (8.37)
Effect of income taxable at differential rates within the group entities 50.37 (50.56)
Others 12.61 0.64
Income tax expense recognised in profit and loss 3,778.36 3,447.37

For the year ended March 31, 2025

Deferred tax asset /
(liability)

Opening
balance

Recognised in MAT
Credit

utilised

Recognised
in equity

Closing
balanceStatement

of profit
or loss

(Expense)/
Income

In
respect

of earlier
year

Other
comprehensive

income

Fiscal allowance on
fixed assets

(13,717.44) (3,952.43) - (844.88) - 986.06 (17,528.69)

Fiscal allowance on
expenditure, etc.

434.73 (30.20) - - - - 404.53

MAT credit entitlement 1,972.64 894.01 (1,529.17) - - - 1,337.48

Others * 2,381.79 2.75 - - - - 2,384.54

Remeasurement
of defined
benefit obligations

(21.14) - - 13.21 - - (7.93)

Total (8,949.42) (3,085.87) (1,529.17) (831.67) - 986.06 (13,410.07)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statement
(All amounts are in INR lakh, unless stated otherwise)

172  |  Aegis Vopak Terminals Limited

For the year ended March 31, 2024

Deferred tax asset /
(liability)

Opening
balance

Recognised in MAT
Credit

utilised

Recognised
in equity

Closing
balanceStatement of

profit or loss
(Expense)/

Income

In
respect

of earlier
year

Other
compre-
hensive
income

Fiscal allowance on
fixed assets

(10,471.58) (1,830.87) - (53.57) - (1,361.42) (13,717.44)

Fiscal allowance on
expenditure, etc.

440.03 (5.30) - - - - 434.73

MAT credit entitlement 708.57 1,501.33 - - (237.26) - 1,972.64

Others * 2,374.96 6.83 - - - - 2,381.79

Remeasurement of
defined benefit obligations

(14.55) - - (6.59) - - (21.14)

Total (6,962.57) (328.01) - (60.16) (237.26) (1,361.42) (8,949.42)

* Includes fair valuation gain / loss on investments and derivatives, finance income / cost on loans given / dealer deposit, etc.

Note 42
Additional information as required by Paragraph 2 of the General Instructions for Preparation of Consolidated Financial
Statements to Schedule III to the Companies Act, 2013

March 31, 2025

Name of the entity

Net assets, i.e., total assets
minus total liabilities

Share of profit or loss
(before minority interest)

As % of
consolidated

net assets

Amount As % of
consolidated
profit or loss

Amount

Parent : Aegis Vopak Terminals Limited 96.89% 1,86,000.07 85.16% 10,835.20